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BEFORE THE COMMISSION OF APPRAISERS OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF NEVADA

JOSEPH (JD) DECKER, Administrator,
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, DEPARTMENT Case No. AP15.027.S
OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,
STATE OF NEVADA,
COMPLAINT
Petitioner, AND NOTICE OF HEARING
VS. ﬁ
MICHAEL H. HATCH, U L E @
Respondent. NEVADA OF

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, REAL ESTATE
DIVISION (Division), by and through counsel, Attorney General ADAM PAUL LAXALT of the
State of Nevada, and Deputy Attorney General COLLEEN L. PLATT, hereby notifies the
Respondent, MICHAEL HATCH, of an administrative hearing, which is to be held pursuant to
Chapters 233B and 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) and Chapter 645C of the
Nevada Administrative Code (NAC). The purpose of the hearing is to consider the allegations
stated below and to determine if the Respondent should be subject to an administrative
penalty as set forth in NRS 645C.460, if the stated allegations are proven at the hearing by
the evidence presented.

The Division complains for disciplinary action against Respondent, MICHAEL HATCH.

JURISDICTION

Respondent, MICHAEL HATCH, was, at the relevant times mentioned in this
Complaint, licensed as a certified residential appraiser by the Division under license number
A.0000317-CR and is, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of the Division and the provisions of
NRS Chapter 645C and NAC Chapter 645C.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Respondent completed an appraisal of a single-family home located at 128 Buck
Ranch Avenue, North Las Vegas, Nevada 89032 (“subject property”). (See Exhibit 1, BS42-
73)

2. The appraisal had an effective date of May 28, 2014, and a signature date of
May 30, 2014. The appraised value was $155,000.

3. Respondent failed to accurately report the property values and/or market trends
of the neighborhood of the subject property.

4, Respondent failed to analyze and/or report the reasons for the $43,434 external

deprecation of the subject property using the cost approach.

5. Respondent failed to make a date and/or time of sale adjustment to the subject
property.
6. Respondent failed to support the condition ratings for comparable sales 1

through 6 when accounting for the age of those properties.
7. Respondent failed to explain why he did not make an adjustment to the
comparable sales which were short sales.
8. Respondent failed to accurately report the number of bedrooms and bathrooms
of comparable sale 7.
9. Respondent failed to accurately report the type of garage for comparable sale 7.
10. Respondent failed to make the proper adjustment to for the garage for
comparable sale 7.
11.  Respondent inconsistently reported the condition of comparable sale 3.
12. Respondent inconsistently reported the analysis given for the cost approach.
13. Respondent failed to support his conclusion of value.
VIOLATIONS OF LAW
First Claim for Relief
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to prepare the appraisal

in compliance with the standards of the Appraisal Foundation, a violation of
-2.
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NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1). These standards are
published in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) adopted by
the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation as authorized by Congress and
adopted in Nevada by NAC 645C.400.
Second Claim for Relief
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to protect the public by
issuing an appraisal with numerous errors, a violation of NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(2).
Third Claim for Relief
By failing to understand and correctly employ those recognized methods and
techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal report, Respondent is in
violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Fourth Claim for Relief
By committing a substantial error of omission and/or commission that significantly
affects the appraisal, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Fifth Claim for Relief
By rendering appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a
series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an
appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS_-645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Sixth Claim for Relief
By failing to identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and
definition of value intended use of the appraisal, including, the location and physical, legal and
economic attributes of the subject property, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards
-3-
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Rule 1-2(e)(i). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Seventh Claim for Relief

By failing to clearly and/or accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that was not
misleading, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-1{a). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).

Eighth Claim for Relief

By failing to include in the appraisal report sufficient information to enable the intended
users of the appraisal report to understand the report properly, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(b). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).

Ninth Claim for Relief

By failing to summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and/or
techniques employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions and/or
conclusions, and/or explaining why the sales comparison approach, cost approach or income
approach was excluded, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a)(viii).
This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).

DISCIPLINE AUTHORIZED

NRS 645C.460 establishes grounds for disciplinary action. NRS 645C.470(2) provides
that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he violates any provision of
NRS Chapter 645C or any regulation adopted pursuant to NRS Chapter 645C.
NRS 645C.470(4) provides that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he
knowingly communicates a false or fraudulent appraisal to any interested person or otherwise
engages in any deceitful, fraudulent or dishonest conduct. NRS 645C.460(2) provides that if
grounds for disciplinary action against an appraiser are found to exist, the Commission may

revoke or suspend the license, place conditions upon the license, and/or impose a fine up to
-4-
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$10,000 per violation. If the Commission finds that any claims for relief are time barred
pursuant to NRS 645C.510(3), they may impose any discipline except suspension and
revocation.

If discipline is imposed, the Commission may order that costs of this proceeding,
including investigative costs and attorney’s fees, be awarded to the Commission pursuant to
NRS 622.400. Therefore, the Division requests the Commission to impose such discipline as
it determines is appropriate under the circumstances, and to award the Division its costs and
attorney’s fees for this proceeding.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a disciplinary hearing has been set to consider this
Administrative Complaint against the above-named Respondent in accordance with
Chapter 233B and Chapter 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes and Chapter 645C of the
Nevada Administrative Code.

THE HEARING WILL TAKE PLACE August 11, 2015, commencing at 9:00 a.m.,
and each day thereafter commencing at 9:00 a.m., through August 13, 2015, or earlier if
the business of the Commission is concluded. The Commission meeting will be held at
the Nevada State Gaming Control Board located at the Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E.
Washington Ave., Room 2450, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101, with videoconferencing to the
Nevada State Gaming Control Board Meeting Room, 1919 College Parkway, Carson
City, Nevada 89706.

STACKED CALENDAR: Your hearing is one of several hearings scheduled at the
same time as part of a regular meeting of the Commission that is expected to last from
August 11, 2015, through August 13, 2015, or earlier if the business of the Commission
is concluded. Thus, your hearing may be continued until later in the day or from day to day.
It is your responsibility to be present when your case is called. If you are not present when
your hearing is called, a default may be entered against you and the Commission may decide
the case as if all allegations in the complaint were true.

YOUR RIGHTS AT THE HEARING: Except as mentioned below, the hearing is an

open meeting under Nevada’s Open Meeting Law and may be attended by the public. After
-5-
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the evidence and arguments, the Commission may conduct a closed meeting to discuss your
alleged misconduct or professional competence. A verbatim record will be made by a certified
court reporter. You are entitled to a copy of the transcript of the open and closed portions of
the meeting, although you must pay for the transcription.

As the Respondent, you are specifically informed that you have the right to appear, and
be heard in your defense, either personally or through your counsel of choice. At the hearing,
the Division has the burden of proving the allegations in the complaint, and will call witnesses
and present evidence against you. You have the right to respond and to present relevant
evidence and argument on all issues involved. You have the right to call and examine
witnesses, introduce exhibits, and cross—examine opposing witnesses on any matter relevant
to the issues involved.

You have the right to request that the Commission issue subpoenas to compel
witnesses to testify and/or evidence to be offered on your behalf. In making this request, you
may be required to demonstrate the relevance of the witness's testimony and/or evidence.
Other important rights you have are listed in NRS Chapier 645C, NRS Chapter 233B, and
NAC Chapter 645C.

The purpose of the hearing is to determine if the Respondent has violated
NRS 645C.460(1) and/or 645C.470(4) and, if the allegations contained herein are
substantially proven by the evidence presented, and to further determine what administrative
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penalty is to be assessed against the Respondent, if any, pursuant to NRS 645C.460 and/or
NRS 622.400.
DATED this_ % dayof ___ <37 _2015.

By:

Fast Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104—4137
(702) 486-4033

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General

COLLEEN L.
Deputy Attorney General

Nevada Bar No. 11684

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
Tel: (775) 684-1222

Fax: (775) 684-1108

Email; cplatt@ag.nv.gov
Attorneys for Real Estate Division
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MICHALL 57 HATCH fEAL ESTATE APPRAIBAL BERVICES. .G
REAL LS5.0. & AFPRAIGERS, ANALYSTE & CONSULTAN"

APPRAISAL OF

LOCATED AT:

128 BUCK RANCH AVENUE
NORTTH LAS VEGAS, NV 88032

FOR:

NEVADA FEDEARE CREINT UNION/VA
2045 5. MOJAVE ROAD
1AS VEGAS, WV 88121

BORROWER:

ASOF:

May 28, 2004

BY:

MICHAEL W, RATCH - VA ID 23485104
CHIEF APPRAISER

3540 I'.E-m AVENUE, # 250, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 80102 (702) 474-1384 / (702) 4741358
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Mike Hatch

From: Do_Not_Reply LGY@va.gov
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2014 4:36 PM
To: elizabethc@onenevada.org
Ce: mikehatch@estate.lvcoxmall.com
Subject: 45-45-6-2872083 - SOTO, ALBERTO
Notice of Receiot of VA Appralsal

The apprateal requested for your company as the lander has been received by VA and is avallable for download and review by you or

another SAR authorized for your company.
Loan ldentification Numbar {LIN}:45-45-8-2872063

Property Address:
128 BUCK RANCH AVE
NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89032-8112
Requester Data:
Lender/Servicar Name: NEVADA FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
2845 S MOJAVE ROAD
LAS VEGAS, NV 89121-0000
Raquestar IND: Lender
Requested By: 702-823-7814 CRUZ
Institute Loan Number: 428483
Assignment Date:05/27/2014

Appralsal Recslpt Date: 05/30/2014
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MICHAEL K. SATCH REAL ESTATE APT'RATAL SERVICES, ING
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS, ANALYSTS & CONSULTANTS

4 +45-4-2672063
Flie No. 11080138

03/30,2014

NEVADA FEDEARL CREDIT UNION/VA
2648 5. MOIAVE ROAD
LA VERAS, WV A0 121

Flie Number: 14030138

In accordance with your requast, | have appraised the real property al:

128 BUCK RANCH AVENUE
NORTH LAR VEGAS, WV 885032

The purpose of this appraisal Is to develop an opinion of the market value of the subject property, as improved.

The property rights appralsed are the fee simple interast in the site and Improvements.
In my opinlon, the market value of the property as of ey 28, 2014 Is:
8185,000
Uos Nundred Fifty-Five Thotmind Oafiars

The attached teport contalns the description, analysls and supportive data for the conclusions,
final opinlon of value, descriplive photographs, limfting conditions and appropriate certifications.

CHIEF APFRAER
LICENSE #A.0000317-CR

3840 W. BAHARA AVENLE, # 250, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 88102 (7T82) 474-1384 / (T02) 474-1388
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48-453-4-2872083

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Flo Ne. 14050138
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Uniform Residential Appraisal R+, .ort
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~0-43-8-2872083
Fla No. 740881348

Uniform Resldenﬂal Appraisal Report
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Uniform Resi< :ntial Appraisal Report FlaNa. 14050138

Thia report form s dasignad 1o report an appralsal of a nr:s-unit proparly of & one-unit property with an sccessory unkt; Inchuding a
unitin a planned unkt development (PUD). This report form s nat designed to report an appralsul of 8 manufaciured homa or a untt
in a condominlum or cooparativa project.

‘This sppraisal report is subject 1o tha fallowing scops of work, Intended usa, intended usar, definltion of marked value, statement of
assumptions and limiting conditions, and castifications. Modifications, additions, or deletions to tha Intanded use, intanded user,
definiilon of mertat valus, or sasumptions and iimiting conditions ane not permittad. The appralsar may expand the scope of wark
to include any additional research or analysis necessary basad an tha complaxity of this appralcal assignment. Modiications or
deletions fo the certifications are aisn not parmitted. However, additional certifications that do not consiftute material altsrationa
to this eppralsal report, such aa thasa required by law or thoss related to the apprainer’s continuing education or membership In an
appraissl organization, are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK: Tha scope of work for this appralsal la definad by the complaxity of this appraisal assignment and the
teporting requirements of this appraisal repart form, Including the following definttion of market value, statement of assumptions
and limiting conditions, and certifications. The eppraiser must, st a minimum: (1) perform a completa visuat inspection of the
interior and exterior areas of the subject property, (2) Inspect the nsighborhcod, (3) Inspect sach of the comparable sales from at
least the sireel, (4) research, verify, and analyze data from refiable public andfor privats sources, and (5) report his or her cnalysls,
opinjons, and conclusions In this appralaal report.

INTENDED USE: The intended use of this appralsal report Is for the lender/clant to evaluat the property that is the subject of
this appraisal for a morigage finance transaction,

INTENDED USER: The intended user of this appraisal report is the lendariclent.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: Tha most probable price which a property should bring in a compelitive and opan markat
under sfl condiions requisie to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeahly and sssuming the prics is
not affectad by undue stimuha. Implicit in thia definition is the consummation of a sale as of @ specified date and the passing of
title from seller to buyer under conditions whareby: (1) buyer and safier are typlcally motivaiad; (2) both parties are well informed
or well advised, and sach acting In what ha or she considars his or her own best Interast; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for
exposure In the open markat: (4) payment s made in tarms of cash in U. S. dallass or In tasms of financis| arrangements
comparable therato; and (5} the price represants the normal consideration for the property sold unaffectad by special or creativa
financing or sales concasalons® grantad by anyone assoclated with the sale.

“Adjustments to the comparables must ba mada for special or creativa financing or sales concassions. No adjiustments an
necessary for thasa costs which am nomially pald by sellers as a result of tradition or law in @ market arsa; thess costs ane readily
Identifiabla since tha saller pays thess costa In virtually all ssles trarmacions. Specisl or creative financing adjustments can be
made to the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms cffered by a thisd party Instiutional fender that is not elrasdy
Invotved in the property or trensaction, Any sdjustment should not be calculalad on & mechanical dollar for dollar cest of the

financing or concassion but the doliar amourtt of any adjustment should appmximate tha market's reaction to the financing or
concassions based on the appratser's jJudgmant.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser’s certification in this report s subjact to the
following assumptions and Bmiting conditions:

1. The appralser will not be responaible for mattars of a iegal naturs that affect sither the property being appraised or the tle
1o i, except for Information that ha or she becama awans of during the research involved in perfonming this appraisal, The
appraisar assumes that the title ks good and markelabls and will nat rendar any opinions sbout the tite.

2, The appraiser has providad a sketch in this appralsal report to show the approximats dimensions of the Improvements. The
skatch Is Inciudad only to sesist the readaer In visualizing the property and understanding the appraisar'a detsnmination of s size.

3. The appraiser has examined the avallable flood maps that are provided by the Faderal Emergancy Management Agency (or
other data sources) and has noted in this appralsal report whether any portion of the subject sits Is locatsd in an ldestfied Specla)

Sbodi-hnrdm:. Because the appraiser s not @ surveyor, he or sha makes no guarantses, express or iImplied, reganding this
etarmination.

4. The appraiser will not giva tastmony or appear in court becausa he or she made an appralsal of the property In question,
uniess speciic amangements 1o do 30 have been made beforehand, or as ctharwise required by law.

8. The appraiser has noted in this appralsal mport any adverse conditions {such as neaded repairs, detarioration, the presance of
hazardous wastes, toxic substances, sic.) obssrved during the inspection of the subject property or that he or sha became awars of
diring tha resaarch Invalved in pedorming this appraisal, Unleas otherwise statad in this appralsal report, the appraiser has no
knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficlencies or advarse conditiona of tha property {such as, but not Timited to,
needad repalrs, datatioration, the presence of hazardous wastas, toxic substances, adverss environmentsl conditions, etc.) that
would maka the property less vakiable, and has assumed that there are no such condions snd makes no guaranteas or
warranties, express or implied. The appralser will not be responsibie for any such conditions that do exist or for any enginesring or
tasting that might be required to discover whather such conditions exist Becausa the appraiser Is not an sxpen in the flald of
environmantal hazards, this appraisal report must not be considared as an environmantal assassmant of tha property.

6. The appraiser has based hia or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that Is subject 1o satisfactory
completion, repalrs, or atierations on the assumption that the completion, repalrs, or allerations of the subject preparty witl be
performed in a professional manner.

e o 76 ) S0 [ ] Fartan by Pt 1004 Wch 2008
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48-4%(-2872083
Unifc-m Residential Appraisal Report FleNa, 14030148

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: Tha Apy» aiser cartifies and sgrees that:

1. :al:‘vn.atlrmlmmMopedaMmpomdﬂiuWhmdemﬂumdwkmmmmdhm
app report,

2. | performad a complets visual Inspection of the interior and exteror areas of the subject praperty. | reportad the condition of
the impravements in factual, spacific terms. | identified and reported tha physical deficiencies that could affsct the Hvability,
soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

3. 1 performed this sppralsal In accordance with the requiremants of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appralsal Practice
that were adopied end promulgated by the Appraisal Standarda Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that wera In place at the
time this appraisel report was prapared.

4. | developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that ks the subject of this report basad on the sales comparison
approach to value. | have adequata comparable markst data to develop a reliabls sales comparison approach for this appralsal
mhm&mmﬂmlmwmmmm»mdmhmmwmtdevdophmunbssdm
Indicated In this report,

5. 1researched, vnmhd.lndyzml.aulwmummﬁumm:mbrhmm.wmhrm
of the subject property In the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appralsal, and th prior saies of the subject property
for a minimumn of three years prior to the sffactive date of this appraisel, unless ctherwisa Indicated in thia report.

8, | rasearchad, vestiiad, analyzed, and repartad on the prior sales of tha comparable sales for a minkmum of one year prior io the
date of sale of the comparable sals, unless otherwise Indicated in this report.

7. | salacied and usad comparable sules that are locationally, physically, and functionatly the most similar to the subject property.

8. | have not used comparable sales that wens the resuli of combining a land sals with the contract purchase prica of a home
that has baen budlt or will be bulkt on the land.

8. | have reported adjusiments o the comparabla sales that reflect the markst's reaction to tha differances batween the subject
property and the comparable salea.

10, | verified, from a disinterested source, all Information in thia report that was provided by parties who have a financlal Interest In
tha sala or financing of the subject property.

1. | have knowledge and experience in appraising this typa of property In this murket area.

12. | am aware of, and have access (o, tha necsssary and appropriate public and private data scurces, such as multiple listing
services, tax assassment records, public land records and other such data scurces for the ama in which the property is located.

1. | obtained the information, #stimates, and cpiniona furnished by other partias and axpressad In this sppraisal report from
reliable sources that | balleve to be true and comect.

14. | hava taken into considerstion tha factars that have an impact on valus with respect o the subject neighborhood, subject
property, and the proximity of the subject property to adverse Influsnces in the development of my opinion of market valus. | have
noted In this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, but not imited 1o, neadad repaira, datarioration, the presencs of
hazardous wasine, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, eic.) observed during the Inspecion of the subject property
or that | became aware of during the research involved In pearforming this appraisal. [ hava considersd thase adversa condiions in
my analysis of the proparty value, and have reporisd on the sffact of tha conditions on the value and marketabilty of the subject
Propeity.

18, | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appralsal report and, to the bast of my knowledge, all
statements and Information in this sppralsat report are true and corract.

18. | stated In thia appraisal report my own personal, unblased, and professional snalysls, opinjons, and conclusions, which zre
subject only i the assumptions and limiting conditions In this eppraisal raport,

17. | have no present or prospeciive interest in the property that Is the subject of this repart, and | have no prassnt or prospective
personal intarest or blas with respect to the pariicipants In the transaction. | did not base, efther partiatly or comglataly, my
analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appralsal report on the race, color, religlon, sex, age, maritat status, handicap,
familtal status, or national origin of elther tha prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the presant owners or
cccupants of the properties In the vicinity of the subject propesty or on sny other basis prohiblied by law.

18, My employment and/or compenaation for perfarming tis appraisal or eny future or snticipatad appralsals was not condiionact
on any agreement or undarstending, written or otherwisae, that | would report {or presant analysis supporting) a predetermined
spacific value, a predetarmined minimum value, 8 range or direction n value, a value that favars the cause of any party, or the

ahwmgaspedncmlormmdlmMumm(mhuappmﬂdapemmmﬂmgobm
applcation).

10. | personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about tha raal estsis that were sat forth In this appraisal raport. I | refled on
significant real property appralsal assistance from any individual or indtviduals In the performancs of this appraisal or the
proparaiion of this appraisal report, | have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this appraisal
report. | certlfy that any individual 3o named s quaiified 1o perform the tasks. ) have not authorizad anyone to make a change 10
any liem In this appralsal report; therafore, any change mada to this appraisal Is unauthorized and ! will teka no responalbEity for It

20. | idantifiad the lender/ciiant In this appralsal report who Is the Indlvidual, organization, or agent for the organization that ordersd
and will recelve this appralsal report

21. The lendericlient may discloss or distribute this appralsal report to: the bormower; another fendsr at tha requast of the borawer;
the mortgages or its successors and assigns; morigage insurers; govemmant sponsorad anterprises; other secordary market
participants; data collection or reporting services; professional appralsal organtzations; ary department, agency, or Instrumentality
of the United States; and any state, tha District of Columbia, or other jurisdicions; without having to 6biain the appraiser's or
suparvisory appraiser’s (i applicable) consent. Such consent must be obtained before this appraisal report may ba disclosad or
dis&tt)fedhmuﬂnrpmy(lndtdnq.Mmlﬂnibdb.ﬂummmmhmm‘.mmm.ubs.um
med
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22. | am aware that any dlscliaura or distribution of this 2ppralsal r7ort by me or the lendericlient may be subjact o certain laws
and reguiationa. Further, | am alsa subject to the provisions of the Ualform Standards of Professional Appralsa! Practica that
pertain to disclosure or distribution by me.

23, The borrower, ancther inndar et the request of the borrower, the morgages of its successons end assigns, morigage insurera,
govermnment sponsored andarprises, and other sscondary market participants may rely on this appraisal report as part of any
morigage flnance transaction lhat involves any one or mom of these parties.

24, If this appralsal report ws transmitiad as an “elecironic record” containing my “alectronic signature,” as those terms are
defined In applicable federa! and/or state laws (exciuding audic and video recordings), or a facsimile transmizsion of this sppralsal
report contalining a copy of representation of my signaturs, the appralsal report shalf be as sffective, enforcaabla and valid asif a
paper version of this appralsal report wers deiiverad containing rity origingl hand wiitien signature,

23, Any intantional or negligent misraprasentation{a) contained in this appralsa) report may result in civil fabiilty and/or criminal
penaities including, But not Emited to, fina or imprisonment or both undar the provisions of Title 18, Unitad States Code, Section
1001, ot seq., or simiar stals laws,

SUPERVISQRY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser certifles and agraes that:

1. | direcly supsrvised the appraiser for this appralsa! assignment, have read tha appralsal report, and agrae with the appralsar’s
analysis, opinions, statemants, conchusions, and the sppralsar's certification,

2. 1 accept full responsibility for the contants of fhis appralsal repart Including, but not limited to, tha appralser'a analysis,
opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser’s certification.

3. The appralser identified in thix appralsal report |s sither a sub-contracior or #n employss of the suparvisory appraiser (or the
appralsal fim}, is qualifisd to perform this appralsal, and Is acceptabla to perform this appralasl under tha applicable stats law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appralsat Practics that wars adopted and
MWEWMSMMMWWFMMNMMhpM“MMMW
report was prepal

8 If thia appraisa] report was frensmiited as an “slactronic recond® contalning my "slectronic signatre,” a3 thasa tams are
definad In appiicable faderal and/or stats laws {excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this appralsal
rapart containing a copy or repmsentation of my signature, tha appraisal report shall be as effective, anforceable and valid as i &
papar version of this appralsal report were deilvered contalning mry original hand written signature.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

Signaturs
Name
Campany Namo
Company Address
Telephona Number (7o) 474 - 1384 Telephone Numbar
Emall Address MECENATCHOESTATE.LVCOXMAN COM Emall Address
Dats of Signature snd Report e8/30/2014 Dats of Signature
Effsctive Duts of Appraisal 08/28/2014 State Cartification #
State Certification # Loooay17en or State Licansa #
or Stats Ucense # State
or Other {describe) State # Explration Date of Casiification or Licensa
State w
Expiration Date of Certification or Licansa 0e/39/20t8
CIIEF APPRAISER -
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED SUBJECT PROPERTY
128 BUCY RANCH AVENUE Did rex Inspect sublect property
NORTH L18 VEGAS, NV 58033 Didinspect exterior of subject praperty from straet
Das of Inspection
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 188,000 O 0ud inspect Interior and extarior of sublect proparty
Data of Inspaction
LENDER/CLIENT
Name npAlMG COMPARABLE SALES
Company Name NEVADA FEDEARL CRED{T UNION/VA Did not Inspect axtardor of comparabla salas from street
Company Addresy 2545 8. MOIVE ROAD Did Inspect exterior of comparable sales from strast
LAB VEGAL NV 88121 Dats of Inspection
Emall Address ELZABFTHEONENEVADA ORG
T =y | UOWEANED | e A s, KA DU Seleho Farele L o 0 inwch 208
[T M ENAD LATERS

MICRAEL HRATCH BEAL ESTATE APPRASSAL
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FEATURE I SURJECT, COMPARABLY SALENO.L 1 COMPARMBLESMENCS | L ;
128 BUCK HANCH AVENUE 4020 BLUEBERRY FEAK IN 3743 TRUE SPRING PL 144 SPUR RANCH AVE
[MONTH LAS VEQAS, NV ORINY |WORTH LAS VERAS, MY 80037 | NONTH LAB VEBAR, NV 8632 -
3 IEE‘ ¥ 13700 B L] 7| SN 1Iil_l':1
e 4 - — 1 - a1 ;
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: DOCEISIADATIOITAZ ______ IDOCSIS14040801008  |NATE SORANT/TOR 328 4583
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Condition Ratingsand Definlilons {

€1 The improvemants have bes .cry recently constructed and have nat previously been octupied. The entine sructure and all componenis s new and the dwelling festures no
physical depreciation.®

“Notw: Newly construcied knproveme:s that feature recycled materisls andior compueents can be considened new dwellings provided that iha dwelling is placed on & 1009 new
Touncition and the recycied materials it the recycied components ave bewn rahalitiatedie-menwiaciured info fke-new condiion, Recantly consiructed improvements that have
ot been previnusly occupied are not considered ew”  they have any signicant physical depreciation {Le., newly constructed dwelings that have been varant kor an extendad
Ppaviod of ime widhout adequais makieiance of upkeep).

€3 The inprovements feature no defewed maivtanance, ftis or na physical degreciaion, and require no repein. Viually all bullding componants are nin of have been recently
mmumnmmnmmmmmmeMMMummhﬁamm
Rher e kTS AW o tiae bien recndy completely renovated ard ame Similar in condition t new consructon,

“Note: The improverments represent & nelaivaly now property it is well imaintained with no deferred maintanance and Bicie or no physical depreciation, or an olfer properly thet has
beens racantly cesnplieioly rencvated.

C3 e improvemens are wokl maintained &nd feature Amited physical depreciation due to nommal wear and teer, Some eomponerts, but nol every major buikding component, may
be updated or recenty rehabBtated. The structure has been well maintained.

“Notw: The improvement is in by fist-cycle of mplecing shart-ived bullding componants (tppliances, foar coverings, HVAL, eic.) and is being wed maintsined. R estimared effectve age
Is less ihaa By achml age, X also may reflect a property in which the majorky of short-Ived buliding componares e beert replaced fut not io the level of a compisle renovetion.

C4  Thelmprovements leaturs some minor delerved maintonancs and physical deterioration dus i normal wear and teas. The dweling has been maintained and requires
only minimsl repeirs 0 buliding componentsinechanical systems and cosmetic repalrs, AT majar bulding components heve besn adequatsly maintained and are functionally adequain.
“Note: The esiimated affecive age may be close o o el 1o s acknl age. R reflects a property in which same of e shor-Ived bulkding components have been repisced, and some

shart-lved bullding componants are &t or nea the and of thelr physical Bl expectancy; however, they xill function adequattely. Most minor repialrs fave been acdressed on an ongoing
basls resuling in n sdequately maintzined property.

CE  Theimprovements leature obvious delerred maintenance and arm in need of some significant repalrs. Some buikiing components need repalrs, rehabiRtation, or updating. The
lunctional utiiky and overall ivabiity ks somewhas diriinished due t condition, but the dweling remainy useshis and funcional as o residence.

“Note: Sane signiicant repakrs arm nesdad © the improvemants s & e Jack of adequetty meintenanca, 1t reflects a property b which many of ks short-Jved bullding components are
i the end of or have axceedied thelr plysical Me axpectancy but remak finctinal

CE  The improverents have substantial damage or deferred mainiznance with deficiancies or delecty that ane severe enough i affect the safety, soundness, o structural integrity
ol the improvements, The improvements are in need of substantial rpairs and rehabitarion, including many or most mejor components.

“Note; Substantiel repaks are nevded (o the inprovements du i the lack of adequate mainterance of property damege. X reflects a property with conditions sevare snouph b alfect
e safely, suaxdwss, o sinxtral integriy of the improvernents,

Quatity Ratings and Definitions

Q1 Dueifings with this quallty rating ane usually unique sruchees that are indvidually designed by an architset for a specified sar. Such residences typically are consinuctad fom
detalled architecturl plans and specifications and lesttne an axcapdonally high level of workmanship and exceptionally high-grade materiats shroughout the interior and exterior of dhe
siruchug. The desion fssiures eceaptionally high-quaiity exierior refinements and ormamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinemesty. The workmanshin, materials, snd
finisives Sroughout the dwelfing are of xceptionally high quasity.

Q2 Dwellings with this quality rating are often custrm designed lor construction on &0 individual property cwnar's site, However, dwelngs In this quality grade are also found In
high-quaity ract developments heatwing fesidences constructed from individual piars or ko highly modified or upgraded pians. The design festores detaiied, high-qualty exterior
amarheniation, high-qually interior refinements, and detall. The waorkmanatip, matertals, and finishes theoughout the dweling e genesally of high o very high qualy.

Q3 Dwailings with this qualy rating &re residences of highes quaity bullt irors indlvidual or resdly avallable designes plans In shove-standan] residential tract developments of on
0 individual property cwner's she. Tha design includes significant oderior omamentation snd Interiors that are well Anished, The workmanship needs acceptable sanderds and
many naadecigls and finishes throughout the dweling have been upgraded fram “stock” stardards,

Q4 Dwellings whly this qualty rating meet o eweaed tha requirements of appiicabls bullding codes. Standand or modified stanciard bulding pians are utitzed and the design includes
dequain lnesiration and some exterior omamentation end interior refinaments. Matiriaks, workmanship, finish, and equipment are of stock or bullder grade and may fsature sums

Q5 Dwellinga with this quallyy rating featurs econamy of construction and basie funcionallty &3 main considenstions. Such dwelings festurs & plain desion using readly svalable or
basic: floor piane festuring minknal fenestration and basic finkshes wih minimal extarior omamentation and fimited interior detall, Thess dwelings mest minimum buliding codes and are
consiruciad with inexpensive, stock materials with bmited cefinements and upgrades.

QS Dweltings with this quiity rating are of basic quality s lower cost; some mey not be suitshle for year-mun] ceemney. Stach dweilings are citen buik with simple plans or
withott plang, often wtitzing the lowest qually bullding matsrials. Such dwelings arw ohen bulkt or expanded by parsons who are professionally ynskiied or possess only minimal
constructon skils, Elsevical, plumbing, and other mechanical systems snd equipment mey be miniztal of non-exdstent. Okler dweffings may feature one o more substandard or
non-conkrning addions to the original sucare.

Definitions of Not Updated, Updated, and Remodaled

NotUpdated

Little or no updating or modamization. This description includas, bt e nct imited to, newhomes.

Residential properdes of Aeen years of age or less atan reflect an originat candliion with no updating, if no major components have been replaced or updaged. Thosa over Bteen
year of age ave also considered not updased if the appllances, fxtires, and Bnishes are predominantly datad. An ares that s "Nol Updated® may il be well maintained and Jully
hunctional, and this rating does not necessarlly imply detensd malntenance o physical Aunctional deteriontionn,

Updated

Tha arsa.of the homa has been modified to meet current mesket uxpecistions. These modifications ars Hmitad i terms of both

An updated erea of the home should have an improved kook and feel, or luncional weifty. mmmmmmmmmmum
tisting markat expectations. Updates do not include significant akeratinns (o the axisting strucre.

Remodeled

Sigeificant finkeh andior struchural changes have been mada that increass utiity and appsal through coinplats replacsment and or expansion,

A remodeied area reflects fundamental changes that inciude multiphe alterations. Thess altarations may include soms o aff of the kilowing: replacemant of 2 major component
{cabinet(s), bathtub, or bathroom the), relocation of plumibingigas fduresiapplances, significant structual alterations {reiocating wals, andior the addltion of square footage).
This would inchude & complete gutting and rebuld,

Explanation of Bathroom Count

The numbes of full snd half bats is reported by separating the twa valtes by s period. The hll bath is represented to the left of the period. Tha haf bath count I8 representad o the
right of the period. Three-guarter baths are to ba counted 2 o il bath in ol cases. Quarter beths (hatha that keaturs only to3et) are not 1 be included in the bethroom eount.
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Abbreviations Used in Data Standardization Text
Abbrev, FullName Appropriats Flelds Abbrev, FollName Appropriats Flakds
= Avisg Aren, Six n tnetior Onlly Stk Bageehent & Fnished Rooma Bele: Grade
APk Adjaceniio Park Locasion tndt Lesgdl Locztion
AdPwr Adjacent to Power Linas Location LidSght LUimbed Sight View
A Adverse Locaion & View Lising Listing Saie o Financing Concessions
Amith Aims Lingth Saie Sale o Financing Concessions MR id-Pise Structre Deasiogn{Style)
AT Azched Sructure Desigr{Stye) Mn Mountain View Vew
ba Bathvoomis) Basesnent 4 Finished Rocrrs Below Giade | N Neural Location & View
b Badroom Basemant § Ainished Rooms Below Grade | NenAm Non-Asms Length Sale Sald of Financing Concesslorny
8 Benaicial Locasion & View o Open
BsyRd Buyy Road Locesion [] Other Basament & Finished Rooms Balow Grads
o9 Carpont Garage/Camont 0 Other Design{Styie}
Cash Cash Sale or Finencing Concessions P Park View View
CaySky Cly View Skylins View View Pssl Peasiorl View View
CySr Chry Stroet View View Pwrln Power Lines View
Comm Commercd influenice Lacation PubTm Putiie Trarsportation Loeation
£ Contracted Osta Ouate of Sale/Time ] Recrestionai (Rec) Rvom  Basament & Fnished Rooms Below Grade
Conv Conventional Sals or Financing Concessions Relo Relocation Sale Sals o Finincing Concession
o Covered Gasaga/Caspant REQ RED Ssle Sals or Financing Concessiony
CnOed Court Ondered Sals Ssl or Financing Concessions ] Residentsl Location & View
DOM Days On Marist Data Sources RT Row o Townhouse Design{Style)
or Detached Strucare Design{Siyle) RH Fural Housing - USDA Sait of Financing Concaasions
dw Drivevay GangaCamport -] Somi-tetached Structure
Estan Estuty Sele Sala or Fewncing Concessions ] Sattiement Daty Date of SalefTime
[] Ewpirasion Duta Date of Sele/Tine Short Short Sale Sale o Finncing Concessions
FHA Federl Housing Authotity  Sale or Financing Concessions o Square Feet Area, She, Basement
[] Gange GarageiCaspoct s Square Meters Area, She, Bassment
[ Girige - Atnched Garege/Caiport Unit Uninown Date of SalaTine
ohi Garge - Buil-n GarageiCarpont VA Velerars Adminisiration Sale o Financing Concessions
[ Garage - Detached Giage/Carport wa Wak Out Basemarg Bastment & Finished Rooms Below Grade
GR Garden Sinucars Design{Seyls) L] Walk Up Basement Basement & Fnished Rooms Below Grade
GifCse Goll Course Location L Water Frontage Location
Gl Golf Course View View wr Wter View View
HR High Fise Sruchrs Desipn(Styls) w Withdrsum Data Date of SaleiTine
tnd Indhsstriad Location & View Woods: Woods View View
Other Appralser-Defined Abbreviations
Abbrev. Full Name Appiopriate Fiekis Abbrav.  FullName Appropriate Flelds
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Bonpwer, ARERTOSOTO Figlo: 14060138
Drovarty Adcress: 120 BUCK RANCH AVENL™ Casp No; 48-48.-8.28720¢%
iy, NORTHLAS VEGAS S NY T 8917
Lander: NEVADA FEDEARL CREDIT UNIOM: +

Analysis of tha Sales Contract

Continued from Asalysks of the Salos Cantract: NGTED IN THE PURCHASE ONTRACT.

Nsighborhood Boundaries

NEIGHBORHOOD IS BOURDED BY ANN ROAD T0 THE NORTH, DECATUR T THE WEST, LAMB 10 THE EAST, AND
CHEYENNE T0 THE SOUTH.

Nelghberhaod Dascription

THE SUBJECT DWELLING 1% LOCATED WITHIN THE ALEXANDER & COMMERCE OF NORTH LAS VEGAS, NEVADA
APPROXIMATELY 10 MILES DUE NORTH OF DOWNTOWN LAS VEQAS, NEVADA, THIS COMMUNITY 1S COMPRISED OF
AVERAGE QUALTTY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS VARYING IN DESIGN AND APPEAL. ALL MAJOR SUPPORT SERVICES AND
AMENITIES INCLUDING SHOPPING, SCHOOLS, PARKS, EMPLOYMENT CENTERS AND MAIOR THOROUGHFARES ARE
EASILY AC BLE. NO SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE FACTORS WERE NOTED,

IV 15 NOTED THAT DUE TO THE COLLAPSE OF THE SUB PRIME MARKET AND RECORD NUMBER OF FORECLOSURES
THROUGHOUT THELAS VEGAS COMMUNITY AND THE ENTIRE UNITED STATES, MARNET VALUES HAVE BEEN SOMEWHAT
UNSTABLE. THE SUBJECTS COMMUNITY IS NOT EXEMPT FROM THIS PHENGMENON. THIS COMMUNITY HAS
EXPERIENCET A NOTABLE DECLINE IN MARKET VALUES AS A RESULT OF THE ENTIRE MARKET INSTABILITY OVER THE
LAST 84 MONTHS, IT 1S HOWEVER NOTED THAT SINCE EARLY 2010 THERE HAS BEEN A NOTABLE STABILIZATION OF
MARKEY VALUES WITHIN THIS MARKET AREA. THIS IS DUE |N PART TO MORTGAGE LENDERS BEING MORE SENSITIVETO
THE DECLINING MARKET CONDITIONS BY BEING AMENABLE TO SHORT SALES AND BANK OWNED DWELLINGS.

IN MAKING THE DETERMIMATION THAT THE SUBJECTS MARKET AREA IS EXPERIENCING DECLINING VALUES, THE
CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES IN THIS COMMUNITY WHERE ANALYZED AND COMPARED TO THE
AVERAGE AND MEDHAN SALES PRICES FROM 2006 THROUGH 2007. THE CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES
PRICES ARE $158,750 AND $151,000 RESPECTIVELY. THE AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES FROM 01/01/2008
THROUGH 12/31/2007 WERE $279,850 AND $280,000 RESPECTIVELY. THIS REPRESENTS A DECLINE IN THE AVERAGE
SALES PRICE OF 43% AND THE MEDIAN SALES PRICE OF 40%. AFTER THE ANALYSI(S IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT

THIS COMMUNITY HAS EXPERIENCED AM OVERALL AVERAGE DECLINE IN MARKET OF VALUE APPROXIMATELY OF 44.5%
OVER THE LAST 84 MONTHS,

IN MAMING THE DETERMINATION THAT THE SUBJEGT MARKET AREA IS CURRENTLY EXPERIENCING A STABILIZATION,
THE CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES IN TH!S COMMUNITY WERE ANALYZED AND COMPARED T0 THE
AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES FROM 12 MONTHS AGD, THE CURRENT AVERAGE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES
ARE $158, 750 AND $181,000 RESPECTFULLY. THE AVERAQE AND MEDIAN SALES PRICES FROM 12 MONTHS AGO
WERE $148,369 AND 150,000 RESPECTFULLY. THIS REPRESENTS AN INCREASE !N THE AVERAGE SALES PRICE OF 8%
AND AN INGREASE OF 1% IN THE MEDIAN SALES PRICE. AFTER THE ARALYS!S IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THIS
COMMUNITY HAS BXPERIENCED AN OVERALL AVERAGE INCREASE TN MARNET VALUE OF APPROXIMATELY 4.5% OVER
THE LAST 12 MONTHS

“I have conskiered relevant competitive listings & contract offerings In performing this appratsal and any trend
Indicated by that data is sopported by the listing/ offering Information Incladed In this report

Nelghhorkood Markst Conditions

THE MARKET CONDITIONS IN LAS VEGAS, NORTH LAS VEGAS, AND HENDERSON, NEVADA ARE BEGINNENG TO STABILIZE
AFTER APPROXIMATELY 84 MONTHS OF VERY UNSTABLE CONDITIONS DUE TO THE COLLAPSE OF THE SUB PRIME
MORTAGE LENDEING MARKET AND THE RECORD NUMBER OF FORECLOSURES THROUGHOUT THE LAS VEGAS VALLEY,
NONE THE LESS, THE LAS VEGAS CONTINUES TO BE ONE OF THE FASTEST GROWING CITIES IN THE UNITED STATES.
MUCH OFTHIS |'S DUE TO THE FACT THAT THE BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT IS VERY SEDUCTIVE TO MANY COMPANIES
THROUGHOUT THE NATION, AS THERE IS NO SPECIFIC CORPORATION TAX, NO STATE INCOME TAX, NO INKERITANCE TAX,
AND PROPERTY TAXES ARE MUCH LOWER THAN MOST MAJOR METROPOLITAN AREAS. WITH THE OPENING OF A
NUMBER OF MEGA- RESORTS ON THE LAS VEGAS STRIP EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARE CONSIDERED AVERAGE;
HOWEVER, THERE IS STILL AN UNEMPLOYMENT RATE IN LAS VEGAS THAT IS ABOVE THE NATIONAL AVERAGE, THE
MARNET VALUES THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE VALLEY HAVE EXPERIENCED SIGNIFICANT DECLINE. YHE DEMAND FOR
HOUSING IS CONSTANT; HOWEVER, DUE TO THE SUPPLY OF LOWER PRICED FORECLOSURE AND SHORT SALE
PROPERTIES APPECIATION HAS BEEN STUNTED. MARNETING TIME iN THE LAS VEGAS VALLEY HAS BEEN FAIRLY
CONSISTENY AT BETWEEN 30 TO 160 DAYS DEPENDING GN THE MARNET AREA. ALL TYPES OF FINANCING ARE
AVAILABLE INCLUDING CONVENTIONAL, FHA, AND VATERMS.
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ADDENDUM

Sorowes ALBERTD SOTD
Erooery Agdress: 128 BUCK RANCH AVENLIE Lasedo: J5A50.287208% =
Lhv; NORTHIASVEGAS

Lander: NEVADA FEDEARL C :EDIT UNIONAVA |

Site Comments

VHE SUBJECT SITE IS A RECTANGULAR INTERIOR SITE OX A RESIDENTIAL STREEY. CONCRETE BL"-2) REAR AKD SIDE
YARD RETAINING WALLS WITH WROUGHT JRON SIDE YARD ACCESS QATE, FULLY LANDSCAPED S:TE CONSISTS OF
ROCKS, TREES, SHRUBBERIES, CONCRETE AND BRICK WALKWAYS, CONCRETE FRONT DRIVEWAY LEADS TO AN
ATTACHED TWO (2) CAR GARAGE. TYPICAL UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENTS HAVE NO MEASURABLE ADVERSE AFFECT
ONVALUE OR MARKETABILITY. THE SUBJECT SITE BACKS UP T0 ALEXANDER ROAD, A MODERATELY TRAVELED
THOROUGHFARE; HOWEVER, THERE 1S NG MEASURABLE ADVERSE AFFECT ON VALUE OR MARKETABILIY.

Addftiona) Features

OPEN REAR PATIO, FRONT PORCH, CERAMIC TILE FLOORING IN THE ENTRY, HALLWAY, LIVING ROOM, DINING ROOM,
KITCHEN, MASTER BEDROCM, MASTER BATHROOM, ARD BATHROOMS, VINYL FLOORING IN THE UTILITY ROOM, AND
COMMON BATHROOM, CARPETING THROUGHOUT REMAINDER OF DWELLING, LAMINATED KITCHEN AND BATHROOM
COUNTERTOPS AND BACKSPLASH, FIBERGLASS COMMON BATHROOM WAINSCOTING, DOUBLE SINKS IN HATHROOMS,
ROMANTUB, AND SEPERATE SHOWER IN MASTER BATHROOM, GARABE DOOR OPENER, 4 CEILING FARS

CONDITION OF PROPERTY

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS A ONE {1} STORY RAMBLER DWELLING THAY IS IN AVERAGE PHYSICAL CONDITION;
HOWEVER, SUFFERS DEFERRED MAINTENENCE [TEMS WHICH INCLUDE:;

1. BROKEN WIKDOW IN MASTER BEDROOM = $250.00
TOTAL ESTIMAED COST 70 CURE = $250.00
THIS APPRAISAL WILL BE MADE SUBJECT T0 THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THIS BROKEN WINDOW,

THE FLOOR PLAN 1S ADEQUATE WITHALL DWELLING ZONES BEING IN PROPORTION TO THE SURJECTS SQUARE FOOTAGE
WITH N0 INADEQUACIES NOTED. NORMAL PHYSICAL DEPRECIATION. NO FUNCTIONAL 0BSOLESCENCE NOTED,
EXTERNAL OBSOLESCENCE REFLECTS THE DECLINE [N MARKET VALUES WITHIN THIS MARKET AREA, THE COSTTO
CONSTRUCT THE SUBJECTS DWELLING REWAINS FAIRLY CONSTANT; HOWEVER, THE ENTREPRENEURIAL PROFIT IS
SIGNTFICANTLY AFFECTED BY THE DECLINE IN MARKET VALUES. THIS DWELLING HAS RECEIVED NOMAL MAINTENENCE
AND UPKEEP WITH NG SIGNTFICANT REPAIRS OR INADEQUACIES NOTED.

NoOTE:
ALLUTILITIES WERE "ON"™ AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION

NOTE:

T¥ IS NOTED THAT THE MEASURED SQUARE FOOTAGE OF 1788 IS DIFFERENT THAN THE 1792 SQUARE FEET REPORTED IN
THE PUBLIC TAX RECORD, THE MEASURED SQUARE FOOTAGE IS CONSIDERED MORE ACCURATE; THUS, WILL BE
UTILIZED IN THIS ANALYSIS,

Commsnts on Sales Comparison

DUE TO THE FACT THAT THERE WERE NO SUITABLE CLOSED SALES FROM WITHIN THE SUBJECTS SAME COMMUNITY ALL
OFTHE CLOSED SALES IN THIS ANALSIS HAVE BEEN SELECTED FROM WITHIN SIMILAR AND COMMPETING
COMMUNITIES TO THE SUBJECTS COMMUNITY. ALL OF THE COMPARABLES IN THIS ANALYSIS HAVE BEEN SELECTED
FROM WITHIN THE SUBJECTS IMMEDIATE MARKET AREA AND ARE ALL SIMILAR TO THE SUBJECT IN FUNCTIONAL UTILRY
WITH COMPARABLES # 8 & # 7 BEINQ LOCATED WITHIN THE SUBJECTS SAME COMMUNITY. COMPARABLES # 3, # 4, &
# 5 ARE LOCATED FARTHER THAR ONE MILE FROM THE SUBJECT; HOWEVER, ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE SUBJECTS SAME
ECONOMIC BASE AREA; THUS, NO LOCATION ADJUSTMENTS ARE WARRANTED. IT IS NUTED THAT THESE COMPARABLES
WERE UTILIZED TO BRACKET THE AGE ADjUSTMENTS.

COMPARABLES # 6, #7, # 8, & #3 ARE CONTINGENT SALES THAT ARE IN ESCROW AND SCHEDULED 10 CLOSE WITHIN
3070 90 DAYS. THEIR FINAL SALES PRICES WiLL BE MADE PUBLIC AT THE CLOSE OF ESCROW. IT IS NOTED THAT
COMPARABLES # 8 & # 7 ARE SHORT SALES; HOWEVER, WERE UTILIZED DUJE T0 THE FACT THAT THEY ARE LOCATED
WITHIN THE SUBJECTS SAME COMMUNITY.

THE SITE ADJUSTMENTS ON COMPARABLES # 4, # 8, & # 7 ARE DUE T YHEIR SMALLER SITE SIZES IN COMPARISONTO
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Somowyr:, AL BERTO SOTO —FlaNos 1808010 .
Lrooey Advireey: 128 SUCK RANCH AVENUE —Capabos 45450-2070088 0
Liv, NORY VASVEGAS . Sitale: NV e 95032

Lender: NE'/ADA FEDEARL CREDIT UNIONAVA

THE SUBJECTS SITE,
THE SITEADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLE # 5 1S DUETO ITS LARGER SITE SIZE IN COMPARISON TO THE SUBJECTS SITE.

THE AGE ADJUSTMENTS ON COMPARABLE # 1, #2, # 8, & #9 ARE BASED ON $500 PER YEAR OF ACTUAL AGE

DIFFERENCE TO THE SUBJECTS AGE AND REFLECTS THE DIFFERENCE IN PHYSICAL INCUREABLE {LONG LIVED) ITEMS
BETWEEN THE SUBJECT AND THIS COMPARABLE,

THE AGE ADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLE # 3 IS BASED 0N $5000 PER YEAR OF ACTUAL AGE DIFFERENCET0 THE
SUBJECTS AGE AND REFLECTS THE DIFFERENCE IN PHYSICAL INCUREABLE (LONG LIVED) ITEMS BETWEEN THE
SUBJECT AND THIS COMPARABLE. THE $5000 FIGURE WAS USED TO REFLECT THE MARKETS RECOGNITION OF A
SIGNIFICANT PREMIUM OF A NEW NEVER OCCUPSED DWELLING AS OPPOSED T A DWELLING THAT HAS BEEN
OCCUPIED FOR 30 DAYS OR MORE.

THE CONDITION ADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLES # 3 IS DUE TO ITS INFERIOR PHYSICAL CONDITION [N COMPARISON
TOTHE SUBJECTS CONDSTION. THE ADJUSTMENTS REFLECT THE DIFFERENCE IN PHYSICAL CUREABLE [SHORT LIVED OR
COSMETIC) ITEMS BETWEEN THE SUBJECT AND THIS COMPARABLE,

THE UPGRADE ADJUSTMENT ON COMPARABLES # 115 DUE T0 ITS SUPERIOR BUILT-INS IN COMPARISON TOTE
SUBRJECTS.

THE UPGRADE ADJUSTMENTS ON COMPARABLES # 7, # 8, & # 9 ARE DUE TO THEIR INFERIOR UPGRADED FEATURES IN
COMPARISGN TO TE SUBJECTS. COMPARABLE # 7 HAS INFERIOR FLOORING, COMPARABLE # 8 HAS INFERIOR
INFERIOR FLOORING AND KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS; THUS, REQUIRED A LARGER ADLUSTMENT. COMPARABLE # 9 HAS
INFERIOR KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS; THUS, REQUIRED A SMALLER ADIUSTMENT,

THE SUBJECT AND ALL OF THE COMPARABLES HAVE PORCHES AND FENCES: THUS, ARE NOT INCLUDED [N THE MARMET
GRID.

ALL OTHER ADJUSTMENTS REFLECT UTILITARIAN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE SURIECT AND THE SELECTED
COMPARABLES. COMPARABLES # 2 IS THE CLOSEST IN PROXIMITY T0 THE SUBJECT, AND COMPARASLES # 4 & #5
REQUIRE THE LEAST GROSS ADJUSTMENT; THLS, WERE QIVEN MOST CONSIDERATION IN THE MARKET ANALYSIS AND

RECONCILED YO THE FINAL OPINION OF VALUE WITH LOGICAL SUPPORT FROM COMPARABLES # 1, 83,88,87,88,&
#49.

NOTE:

COMPARABLE # 415 A SHORY SALE AND HAS BEEN CONSIDERED AS SUCH IN DETERMINING THE VALUE OPINION OF
VALUE.

NOTE:

[ tave considered relevant competitive stings and/or contract offarings in the performance of this appralisal and In the
trending Information reported in the 1004-MC Market Conditicas Form.

Final Reconchlation

THE DIRECT SALES COMPARISON IS5 THE MOST RELIABLE VALUE INDICATOR [N VALUATION OF RESIDENTIAL REAL
ESTATE AND IS GIVE THE MOST CONSIDERATION IN THIS ANALYS!S., THE COST APPROACH PROVIDES A GOOD CHECK ON
THE DIRECT SALES COMPARISON. THE INCOME APPROACH WAS CONSIDERED; HOWEVER, NOT UTILIZED DUE TO LACK
OF SUFFICIENT RENTAL DATA T0 DEVELOP A MEANINGFUL INCOME APPROACH.

I, MICHAEL H. HATCH, HAVE PERFORMED NO SERVICES, AS AN APPRAISER OR IN ANY OTHER CAPACITY, REGARDING
THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS REPORT WITHIN THE THREE YEAR PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING
ACCEPTANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT.

Cenditions of Appraisal
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS APPRAISED SUBJECT TO THE REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

1: BROKEN WINDOW IN THE MASTER BEDROOM,
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borfower: assemvo sare - Fie No,_ 1050138
Property Address: 128 ... RANCN AVEVUE _ CaseNo: 454502872088
City: ~oumn L8 veGAS Slatg; wy = Zix secsz

Lerider; NEVADA FEDEARL €3 TUIY ENION/VA !

FRONT VIEWOF
SUBJETT PROPERTY

Appraised Dale: iay 28, 2014
Appraised Valu; § 18a,000

STREET SCENE
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

FEE)‘; 14085138 ] 3
___CasoNo.: as-4s8anvzoes
State: vy Igesesz

COMPARABLE SALE #1

430 Farsaniiy B

NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89012
Salg Date: sn8/14004/14
Sale Price: $ 172,500

COMPARABLE SALE#2

4040 Cobura 51
NGATH LA VEBAS, NV 80033
Sale Date: «08/141c04/14
Sale Price: $ 150,000

COMPARABLE SALE#

3517 Beshe C1
NOTTY LAS VEGAS, NV 89033
Sale Date: s02/14c01/14
Sale Price: § 10,900
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

| 3 sato Flia No.._jeus0139

’ P : 128 A Case Ng.; 48-45-82572053
CRY: voT 1AS vEGAs —State: ny Zip: wnaa_
Lendar: NEVADA FEDEARL CREDIT UNION, VA

COMPARABLE SALE #4

4070 Bosberry Peak Ln
NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 83033
Sale Dale: e05/14;000/13
Sale Price: $ 137,000

COMPARABLE SALE #5

3743 Troe Spring M
NOWTH LAS VEGAS, NV 80033
Saja Date; e04/14xc03/14
Sale Prica: § tes,000

COMPARABLE SALE #8

144 Sper Panch Ave
NOSTY LAS VEGAS, NV 89033
Sale Date: c08/14

Sale Price; § 178,800
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' COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

3 \ Flie No.' _t4c30138
Eroperty Address: 12 ek e Avenve _CageMo.4s4nsagvzosn
: State: wy Zio: spe3a
Lender: NEVADA FEUL \': _CREDT LNION/VAI
COMPARABLE SALE #7

3912 ROPERS RANCH OTREET
NORTH LAS VEGAR, NV 880332
Sale Dale: 02714

Sale Price: $ 100,800

COMPARABLE SALE #8

4077 Haltis ;
NOSITH LAS VERAS, NV 88032
Sale Dale: co4/14

Sale Price: § 140,000

COMPARABLE SALE #8

B4S Bhallew Mist G
NONTH LAS YEGAR, NV 80023
Salg Date; coa/14

Sale Price: $ 138,900
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NO.. 14080138
.l 45 135

Case

1128 BUEK RAH AVENUE

Lendes: NEVADA FEDEARL CRED)? TWION/VA

=
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FLOORPLAN SKETCH

Borrower. ;. .; T 3070 i : 14030138
[Property Arii 255: 126 BUCK RANGE AVENUE Ci 2
Lhy: nona + 13 VEGAS StEterwy Zp: aee3z
Lender: kTvins FEDEARS CREDIT LNIDN/VA
4Lt
Mlasiar Living Dining
Bedresm floem
= Rosm
Mmler faliv-in Wi
Uiy
i - '
147 ¥ Bedresm
Entey
[ ]
h b - Badireen
nr : Bodroan
uny

et by Ao hinalleg

AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY
N Sian

Code  Description Net Totls Braskdown S
@Al Pirst Floer 1780.6 1788.6  First Fleor
ax 2 Car Garsge 41,0 .o 4.8 2 2.8 3.0
5.1 = 2£.0 1172.8
2.5 5 20.3 70.8
1.3 = a4.3 182.3
20,0 x 16.3 126.0
Net LIVABLE Area {rounded} 1780  Sliems (roundad) 1780

3540 W, BAHARA AVENUE, # 280, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 88102  (702) 474-1384 / (702) 4741358

|
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DIMENSION LIST ADL-NDUM

Fie N0 14080138

Sormwer: ALBERTO soTD
Frogeny AJdress: 126 suCK RANGH AVENUE Case No.: 48-45-027"2083

Zip’ nnoag

GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA)
GROSS LIVING AREA (GLA)
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Case No.: 4845 52872088
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